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Lewis Days.

By Jolm M. Lewis, Portlaud, Oregon.

We are to have a Fair of our own
the coming year, ati event made pos-

sible by the courage, self sacrifice and

lofty iDatriotism of the illustrious

Meriwether Lewis. Nothing else

would prompt an Amercan to do what

he did. Lewis Day here and else-

where should be great days. I shall

be glad to do what I can to make them

so.

John M. Lewis, county treasurer of

Multnomah Co., Oregon, is son of

James Preston Lewis, b 1830, Wabash
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Co., Ills., res. since 1852 Liun Co.,

Oregon. His father, Fielding Lewis,

Jr.. b June 37, 1811, Tazewell,

Claiborue Oj. ,Tenn. , m Lucinia, dau.

of David Mooie, res. Wabash Co.,

Ills., Linn Co. , Mo. , and Liun Co.,

Oregon where he d in 1866. His

father, Fielding Lewis, v Query 163,

p 80, Vol. XIII, b in Va., 1767, rem.

at an early age to N. C. and thence to

Tazewell, Tenn. He d Sandlick,

Tenn. , ae. 85. and was baried at Barren

Cemetery five miles west of Tazewell.

It is family tradition that his ancestors

came from Scotland. He and his wife,

Mary Gamble, had 13 ch. b.

I. William m Sarah Boyers.

II. George m Sarah BuUard.

III. Charles m Betsey dau. of David

Moore; a twin brother,

IV. Jesse m Eunice Huddleston.

V. Fielding b June 27, 1811.

VI. James m Lucinda Montgomery.
VII. Marie m Samuel Moore.

VIII. Sally m Enoch Simmons.

IX. Frances m Nathan Moore.

X. Isabel d. unm.

XI. Elizabeth m Elijah Harp.
XII. Patsey m Elijah Going,

Lewis in Wales.

From History of Powys Fadog.
XV. Hush Lewys of Llechylslnd (v p

33, Vol. XV) High Sheriff for

Anglesey 1616; d 1618; m (1)

Elin d 1589 dau. of Hugh Con-

wy of Bryn Eurin and relict of

Hugh Gwyn of Bodewryd; no ch

m (3) Jai: e dau. of Richard White

of "The Friars," and relict of

Gruffydd Lloyd of Carne. (his

brother. )

XV. Howel Lewys, jure uxoris of

Trysglwyn ; m Anne dau. and

heiress of William 3d son of Rliys

ab leuau ab Dafydd Fychau of

Y Ty Mawr yn y Trysglwyn;
4 daus. and a son and heir.

XVI. 1. Jane.

2. Anne.

3. Elin.

4. Margaret.

5. Howel Lewys of Trvsglwvn
m Dorothy dau. of Maurice Jones

of Wern, Penmorfa ; a dan. and

13 sons.

XVII. 1. Anne m. William Lewys
of Cemlvn.

3. Maurice Lewys of Trysglwyn.
3. Lewys Powel, barrister-at-law.

4. John.

5. Edward Lewys of Gwaredrg.
6. Hugh.
7. Owen.

8. Rowland Lewys apothecary in

London.

9. Richard.

10. Howel.

11. Pyers.

12. Robert.

13. William Lewys, D. D.

Generations of Lewis of Van.

Bv Geo. Harlan Lewis, N. Y. Citv.

I. Guathfoed.

II. Cydrich.

III. Cadivor.

IV. Meurio.

V. Ivor.

VI. Ivor Bach.

VII. Griffith.

VIII. Rhys.

IX. Griffith.

X. Howel Velin.

XI. Medoc.

XII. Llewellyn.

XIII. Llewellyn Fychau.

XIV. Reesvwya.
XV. Llewellyn Auwyl.
XVI. Richard Gwyn.
XVII. Lewis.

XVIII. Edward Lewis.

XIX. Thomas Lewis.

XX. Sir Edward Lewis (v p 133, Vol.

HI.)
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Lewis Day at St. Louis.

By Edward S. Lewis, St. Louis, Mo.

The Lewis Day reunion took place

Sept. 23, 1904 in Camp Lewis, there

being about 175 persons present. The

meeting was opened at 10:00 A. M.

at Camp Lewis on the arrival there

of Gen, E. G. Lewis in command who

was received with a salute of artillery.

The meeting was called to order by
the Chairman of the Executive Com-

mittee who, after a prayer by the Rev.

B. F. Lewis of Miss., welcomed the

Lewises, and then delivered an address

upon Wales, the Welsh people and

Lewis ancestors. He then introduced

Hon. Frank P. Lewis who presided

during the remainder of the meeting.

America was sung by the entire

audience and addresses were delivered

by Hon. F. P. Lewis of Wash., Ulysses

Lewis of Ga., Howell Lewis of Va. ,

Col. Warner Lewis of Mo., Walter

C. Lewis of Canada, Geo. Harlan

Lewis of N. Y., Alfred E. Lewis and

Harry W. Lewis of Penn. and Hon.

J. W. Lewis of Ky. A very interest-

ing address on Meriwether Lewis

was delivered by J. N. Baskett. Miss

Mary Lewis of Ky. sang the Holy

City and the audience the Star Spangled
Banner when adjournment was taken

until 6:30 P. M. when a banquet under

the auspices of the Lewis Publishing

Co. was given.

After the banquet a number of short

speeches were made. A photograph

of all present was taken by flash light

in front of the Lewis Building after

which the triennial of the Loyal

Lewis Legion was held and ten candi-

dates initiated. The above is a brief

summary of the proceedings of Lewis

Day.

Special and Extra Issues.

"If you would devote a whole issue

to the records of my line (I am not

particularly interested in the others)

I would willingly contribute the ex-

pense of publishing the same." The

Editor has been makin? special efforts

to m°et this demand and is happy to

announce that sufficient records in

several Books are now in sight for

one or more issues.

These issues will be illustrated if

their contributors desire and will send

suitable photos for making the necessary

cuts and will be issued for the actual

cash outlay involved in the printing

the regular edition and the number of

copies desired by the contributors.

The Publisher as remuneration for

his work in the mair-^r will damand
that these issues be paged in the

current volume of Lewisiana and that

a copy b3 mailed to ea^h subscriber of

the paper. Thus many of our friends

can have thn satisfaction of a com-

plete pamphlet devoted to their own
line while Lewisiana columns will be

relieved from the pressure now so

heavy, of a'Ccumuiated records. The

first of these special issue? will be a

Lewis Day Souveair, to be issued in

about ten days. As the edition is

limited orders for extra copies should

be sent in at once.

GENEALOGICAL RECORDS.

Explanations, Abbreviations, Etc.

For convenience the records of the

various Lewis families are divided

into Books and each Book into

chapters. At the head of eacli Book

appears th^ name of the earliest known

ancestor of that family. The List of

Books is a complete index to the Books

as published to this time. New Books

will be added from time to time as

new branches of the Lewis familj'

are found. As soon as Books are

proved parts of others they will be
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merged into the Books to which they

belong. Each name is numbered

when first printed and whenever the

name is repeated this number follows

in brackets. The abbreviations com-

monly used in genealogical work are

used : as b for born ; d died ; m
married; m (1) first wife: dau.

daughter; unm. not married; v. p.

see page; etc.

*——*

Book V.

RIOaARD LEWIS, Wales to R. I.

Chapter XIV.

By Henry H. Lewis, Carthage, N. Y.

Cordelia M. (55 v p 165, Vol. XIV)
m Nov. 10, 1852 Emory J. Pennock,

b Feb. 28, 1832. Mr. and Mrs. Pen-

nock, though having retired from farm

life, still live upon the farm a short

distance from Great Bend, N. Y. and

while going down the western side of

life, are still active in all good works

and the hospitality one receives, upon

entering their well kept and spacious

home, at ones endears them to the

hearts of all. They are stau'ioh pro-

hibitionists, true and loyal to the gdu-

vic^ions of their belief. They are

proninent in all the workings of the

church and are its most faithful and

true followers. They did much in

the building of the First Methodist

Episcopal Church of Great Bend.

That they are loved and esteemed by
all was clearly demonstrated on the

ev^ of Nov. 10, 1902 when on^

hundred and thirty of their relatives

and invited friends met at their home
and surprised them it being the 50th

anniversary of their marriage. After

an hourof social greeting the coiipany
was called to order and listened to a

well planned programme after which

supper was served. The presents

were many and beautiful. Of those

present a few were present at the wed-

ding Nov. 10, 1852; Mr. and Mrs.

Charles Cross (50), Wm. I. Lewis (54)

and Mrs. Prudence Olley (58).

Book VIII.

JOHN LEWIS, Westerly, R. I.

Chapter CDLXX.
From Yarmouth, N. S.

,
Herald.

Samuel Sheldon Lewis (3528 v p

1G6, Vol XIV)d June 17,1896, m Jany.

23, 1850, Matilda Anne Kelley, dau of

Oapt. Silas C. Kelley, who d Feb. 10,

1897, ae. 72, 4 ch. b.

3601. I. John, bDec. 15, 1850, d Jany

23, 1851.

3602. II. Louisa Durkee, b Oct. 14,

1854, m Apr. 17, 1884, Geo

Bradford Dudraan, son of Wm.
K. Dudman.

3603. III. Alexander Poile, b May 28,

1856, m Sept. 10,1885, S. Victoire

Dudman. dau. of Wm. K. Dud-

man. 2 ch. b.

3605. I. Harold Victor, b July 3,

1888.

3606. II. Grace Sheldon, b June

16, 1890.

3604. IV. Mary Kelley, b Oct. 12,

1864, unm.

Chapter CULXXI.

By Eliza Maria Hay nes, Bridgeport, Ct.

Record of ch. of Caleb, Jr., and

Deborah (2726 Lewis) Haynes of New

Loudon, Ot., continued from p 43,

Vol. XV.

3607. VII. William Sterling, b Jany.

17, 1799, d Feb. 3, 1840, m (1) Eliza

Maria Smith, m (2) Almira Betts, b

May 6, 1804, d Sept. 3, 1879; 6 ch. 3

by each m
I. Sarah b 1823, d Jany. 24, 1900,

m. 1843, Lawrence Van Valken-

burg who d Mar. 9, 1901 at Silver-

ton, Oregon. 2 ch. b a dau. m
Garrison Haynes of Silverton.

II. Harriet, b 1828, d 1903 m
George Cannon of Ills. 4 ch. b.

HI. Sylvester, b 1831, m Almira
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Denliam; res. Shell Rock, Iowa.

2 ch. b.

IV. John, b Sept. 9.— d Jauy.

15, 1892,m Mary Huutley; 7 ch b.

V. Deborah, b Nov. 12, 1838, d

June 25, 1866; m Wesley Hub
bard. 1 ch. b.

VI. Eliza Maria, b Feb. 27, 1840,

m (1) Oct. 14, 1858, Stephen

Frazer, who d Nov. 4, 1888; m
(2) June 17, 1896, Garrison

Haynes, b Oct. 26, 1825, son nf

Andrew and Phoebe (Howard)

Haynes (v p 26, Vol. XV).

Chapter CDLXXII.

Bv James H. Kelley, Rochester, N. Y.

Ch. of Wm. Ennis and Philana

(3589 Lewis) Himes b 1st 3 Berlin,

Rens. Co. 4th Oneida Co., N. Y.
,
and

5th in Iowa.

3608. I. Ancelia.

3609. II. Edgar Gifford, d in the

army, uom.

3610. III. Frederick Eugene, m
Juliet Byam; res. Bowen's

Prairie, Iowa; 4 ch. b.

1. Annie Louise.

2. Edgar Gifford.

3. Frederick Alvin.

4. William Lewis.

3611. IV. Ancelia Oiuderilla, m a

Whitney.
1. George Arthur, b abt. 1875.

3612. V. Abby Louisa, m Henry b\

Byers; res. Monticello,Iowa,3 chb.

1. Albert Henry, b 1883.

2. Wm. Frederick, b. 1884.

3. Chas. OLirk, b 1885.

Chapter CDLXXIII.

From Breed Family Record.

Elias (1849 vp 101, Vol. V) and

Laura (White) Lewis had 7 ch. b.

His mother Rhoda Breed was dau. of

Joseph and Rhoda (Greene) Breed.

3613. I. Mary m Charles Hyde

(Among Lewisiana fragments is Mary

Lewis b July 11, 1831, m Charles

Uriah Hyde b Apr. 25, 1827, Dryden,
N. Y. They res. 1857 Ludlow, N. Y.

Ed.) 4 cb. b.

3620. I. Lorenzo.

3621. II. Lydia.

3622. III. Mellissio.

3623. IV. Frank.

3614. II. Lydia.

3615. III. Fannie m Henry Metzgar ;

4 ch. b.

3624. I. Cora.

3625. IL William.

3626. III. Ida.

3627. IV. Laura.

3616. IV. Mertilo m Bridget Carl; 1

ch. b.

3628. I. Dora Aim Eliza.

g617. V. Joseph.

3618. VI. Elias.

3619 VII. Susan.

Book XII.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Farmington.Oomi.

Chapter CCCLXXXVIII.
From Digest of Early Connecticut

Probate Recoids.

Ezekiel Lewis, Farmington, Court

Record, p 37— Apr. 13, 1698: To
all Christian people to whom these

presents shall come: Know ye that

I, Ezekiel Lewis (12) of ffarmington,
in consideration of the fidelity and

good service, to gather wth those

sums of money and reasonable satis-

faction that I have Received from

Sampson, Negro, heretofore Servant
to my Father William Lewis (1)

deceased, and of late in my hands
and belonging unto me, until this

time, under the aforementioned con-

sideration have relinquished, acquitted
and discharged the sd. Sampson, Negro,
his wife and Children.from my service

and all manner of right. Claim, Chal-

lenge and demand that I ever had or

may hereafter have by virtue of any
writing or Instrument made over unto
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me or in me, I say I do set at liberty

aud grant freedome to the aforemen-

tioned Negroes from my heirs and

assigns forever. Given under my
band and seal this first day of August,

in the year of our Lord, 1698.

Ezekiel Lewis, L. S.

Witness: Isaac Meacham sen.,

Caleb Stanly Jr.

(Ezekiel's 1st wife, Mary Bradend Feb.

20, 1703. Ed.)

Chapter CUCLXXXIX.
By Geo. Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

Will of Ezekiel (12) continued from

p 45.

To ray daughter Mary Thayer (136)

I give one third part thereof, 1. e. to

say : one thousand pounds, old tenor

to herself, one thousand pounds, old

tenor to her son John Edwards and

the remainder or Residue of ye said

Third part given as above, I give the

same whatever it may be to my trusty

and Good Friend John Phillips, Esq.

of Boston aforesaid. In trust for her

and her sou John Edwards, in case

she should have no further issue, but

if she should have a Child or Child-

ren, then to be divided equally

among them, in case of her decease,

but while she lives, my will is yt my
Friend Phillips should pay into her

hand Annually the interest or Income

of whatever shall be in his Hands
on lier accompt, and her Receipt
shall be a full discharge for the

same. But in case her husband

shall be taken from her by Death, then

tis my Will and desire that the whole,
both Principal and Interest be by my
said Trustee paid to her for her own

use, and Benefit, within six mouths

after my decease.

Chapter CCCXC.
By Harry W. Lewis, Erie, Penn.

Asahel Bradley Lewis(1558 v p 190

Vol. XII) b Oct. 27, 1804, Whitehall

N. Y., d Oct. 13, 1833, St. Thomas,

Ontario, where he was buried in the

Old English Church burying ground,

where many other Lewises are buried.

He m 1827, St. Thomas, Alma Free-

man, b 1807, in Vt., who removed

with her parents in 1814 to Dunham,
Canada and to St. Thomas in 1820

where she d Aug. 25, 18(il at her dau.

Mrs. William Jackson, and is buried

beside her husband. She was a faith-

ful and consistent member of the M.

E. Church, with an abiding faith

and trust in the Lord. 3 ch. b St.

Thomas, Out.

2083. I. Rollin G., b 1829. d May 4,

1841.

2084. II. Adelaide, b 1831 d Oct. 6,

1865, St. Thomas, where she m
William Jackson and where 6 ch. b.

2086. I. Florence Baker, b 1855,

m 1877, St. Thomas, Edmund

Douglas Young, depot master at

Wallaceburg and Rodney, Ont. 4

oh. b 1st 2, Cayuga, 3rd, St.

Thomas, and 4th Wallaceburg, Ont.

I. Alfred Ensley, b 1878, a tele-

graph operator on Missouri Pacific

R. R. in Ark.

II. Harold Douglas, b 1880, learn-

ing a trade at Detroit Mich.

III. Alma Adelaide, b '888.

IV. Edna Florenca, b 1890.

2087. II. Sarah Alma, m Wm.
Bruce Ellison, res. N. Y. City
2 ch. son and dau.

2088. III. Ellen Adelaide, m R.

H. Fairchild, res. Boise City,

Ida. and Portland, Ore. 1 son.

2089. IV. Wm. Rollin, b Oct.

14, 1860; res. St. Thomas; a dealer

in diamon'^s, gold watches, clocks

and all kinds of jewelry; is

official watch inspector for the

Wabash. Grand Trunk and Canada

Pacific Railroads; has a fine

home at St. Thomas ;
m Jennie
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Ratcliffe; 2 ch. b St. Thomas.

I. Adelaide, b Mar. 25, 1894.

II. Wm. Ratcliffe b Jane 22, 1897.

2090. V. Annie Lewis, m a Vase;

res. Detroit, Mich.

2091. VI. John E. b and d 1865.

2085. III. Asahel T. , b 1832, d Oct. 6,

1834.

Asahel Bradley Lewis (1852 v p 119

Vol. XIII) b July 1, 1849, lived on the

Barnabas Lewis (1240) farm in Elgin

Co., Ontario; went to Obicago in July

1891 where he is a mauufaaturer of

grade window shades, brass rods and

pictures; 4 ch. b Canada, where

they attended school—eldest in High

School and others in Grammar School

at Chicago.

RollinO. (1856) b Dec. 10, 1873,

m Oct. 4, 1900, Chicago, Ills., Agnes

A. dau. of Jasper T. Robertson,

formerly of Glasgow, Scotland, 2 oh. b.

2092. I. Agues Obarlotte, b Jany. 17,

1902.

2093. II. Jean Winifred, b June 1,

1903.

Albert B. (1857) b June 10, 1875.

Both he and Rollin C. (1856) enlisted

Apr. 26, 1898 in Co. M. Ist Regt. Ills.

Vols. Inf. serving with the 5th Army

Corps, U. S. A. during the invasion

of Cuba. They were in action before

and at the surrender of Santiago and

when war closed were mustered out

Nov. 17, 1898.

Leonard J. (1858), b Feb. 23, 1879..

m Dec. 28, 1899. Chicago, Ills.

Fredrica OUen, b in Holland: rem.

to Spokane, Wash, in Apr. 1901.1 ch. b.

2094. I. Jasper Frederick, b Jany.

28, 1904.

William C. (1859) b Oct. 31, 1882;

res. with his bro. Albert (1857) with

his parents at Chicago, Ills.

Henry Joel Lewis (1853 v p 120 Vol.

XIII) had ch.

1860. I Ray E K
^^^^ g ^ggg

1861. II. Roy A. \

Little Rook, Ark. Roy A. d Oct.

12, 1898 at Carlisle, Ark., where
the other ch. were b.

1862. III. Ralph H. b Jany. 30, 1899.

1863. IV. Earl R,
1864. V. Elva M.

b June 29,1900.

Book XIII.

JOHN LEWIS, New London, Conn.

Chapter LXXXVIII.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

William Lewis (484 v p 185, Vol.

XIV) b about 1821, m (2) Miss Mary
Bradford: res. Marlow, N. H. 4 ch. b

1 m (1) and 3 m (2)

503. I. dau. who m George McDuffee,
ex-mavor of Keene, N. H.

504. II. Arthur, res. Fitchburg. Mass.

505. III. George, res. Fitchbura;, Mass.

506. IV. Fred, res. Keene, N. H.

Christopher (487 V p 7, Vol. XV)d
1874, ae. 49 years; m Nancy Snow. 5

ch. b Marlow, N. H.

507. I. Clarence, m Amy Campbell;
5 ch. res. Marlow, N. H.

508. II. George, m Emma King; no

ch, res. So. Ackworth, N. H. ; was
selectman at Marlow and Ack-

worth.

509. III. Edgar, m Etta Jackson; no

ch.; res. Bellows Falls, Vt.

510. IV. Celia, m Galon Howard ; rea.

Alstead, N. H.

511. V. Mertoa, left home a few

years since ; res. unknown.

(Note—As these records have been

numbered consecutively the numbers
in the next chapter commence with

the close of this series of chapters. Ed.)

Chapter LXXXIX.
By VelorusC. Lewis, Los Angeles, Cal.

Cyrus (858 v p 9, Vol. XII), son of

James (353) and Phebe (Mack) Lewis,
m a Clark, ch. b Lvme, Ct.

533. I. Daniel.

584. II. Seth.

535. III. Nathan.
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536. IV. Nehemiah b Nov.—1771.

537. V. Mercy.
588. VI. Phebe.

539. VII. Lydia.

Nehemiah (536) m Aug. 8, 1796,

Betsey Mudge, b 1772 in Mass., d

1854, ae. 83. 9 ch. b Burlington, N. Y.,

except tue last at Marcellus, N. Y.

540. I. Abel M., b Aug. 5,1797.

541. II. Betsey, b Aug. 20, 1799.

542. III. Nathan, b May 5, 1801.

543. IV. Marcella, b Jauy. 10, 1804.

544. V. Dian^ba, b Jauy. 4, 1806.

545. VI. Eli T., b May 13, 1808.

546. VII. William N., b Feb. 10, 1810.

547. VIII. ytephen R.,bOct. 13, 1812.

548. IX. Cyrus, b Juue 2, 1816, and

is still living.

Book XXIV.
GEORGE LEWIS, Euglaud to Mass.

Chapter OOOXXIX.

By A. R. Lewis, Marshall, Mich.

Adelia Loreua (2196 v p 46, Vol.

XV) b June 7, 1840. Burchville, Mich.

m (1) May 5, 1861, Lakeport, Mich.'

James Wm. b 1833, son of Joseph Y.

and Lucy (Williams) Pettys. Of him,
the War Dept. says: "Enlisted Sept.

4, 1862 in Co. O, 6th Mich. Cav.,

mustered into service as sergeant at

Grand Rapids, Mich, d in Libby

Prison, Richmond, Va. , Jany. 3, 1864.

The widow was pensioned from the

date of the soldier's death to the date

ot her remarriage when the pension was

transferred to Eber Lewis (1942) the

guardian of the minor ch." She m
(2) Nov. 6, 1866, Lakeport, Mich.

Eben Oobert Winslow, b Benezette,

Pa. June 2, 1840, sun of Eben and

Elizabeth (Swan) Winslow. He was

sergeant Co. F. 92nd Ills. Vols.
;

since the war a lumberman and now

postmaster at Kamish, Ida. ; 2 ch. b 1

by each m.

2204. 1. Hoyt Edgar, b Lakeport.

Mich. Jany. 24, 1863, d Sept.

15, 1871, Magnolia, Wis.

2205. II. Burt Oren, b Stillwater,

Minn., Apr. 22, 1869, m Nov. 1,

1900, Lilly, b Feb. 23, 1877, Iowa

Hill, Cal., dau. of Nathan and

Louisa (Ingersoll) Dixou.

Chapter CCCXXX.
From the Spooner Memorial.

Nathaniel (939, v p 91, Vol. XIV)
was in early life a mariner; made
several whaling voyages to the North
Pacific. In 1828 was in Cincinnati,

where he was engaged in mercantile

business; thence went to Texas and

located at San Antonio, where he

has since lived; has been a Represen-
tative in Legislature; m (1) Letitia

Groesbeck. b Oct. 26, 1820, d Dec. 30,

1855, of Albany, N. Y. m (2) Jany. 6,

1857, Mary Josephine bSept. 15, 1825,

dau. of Autone and Elisa (Petmesser)

Lippeing of Kaiserslautern, Bavaria.

3 ch. b.

2206. I. Nathaniel, b Nov. 6, 1857.

2207. II. Daniel, b Sept. 6, 1859.

(to be continued)

Chapter OCCXXXI.
From the Winslow Memorial.

Isaiah (681 v p 168, Vol. IV) m
Charlestown, Mass., Harriet Ann
Townsend Cox, b Apr. 14, 1783,

Taunton, Mass. d Feb. 9, 1861, Boston.

Mass., dau. of Liemuel and Susanna

(Hickling) Cox. His son

Isaiah Wm. Penn (746 v p 10 Vol.

V) d Oct. 18, 1855, Boston, buried Mt.

Auburn cemetery, m Boston, by Rav.

Wm. P. H. Greenwood, Oct. 14, 1840,

Ellen Augusta Doane, dau. of Samuel
B. and Sarah (Prince) Doane of

Boston, Mass. no ch.

Chapter CCCXXXII.

By Marcus W. Lewis, Duluth, Minn,

Jonathan, (390 v p 103, Vol. XIV)
b Sept. 25, 1766, became a sailor boy
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at au early age. He follosved the

sea from time to time and so well was

he liked by his employers, that he

rose by promotion to the rank of

Captain. He made trips to many

parts of the world, and several times

ronnded the stormy Cape Horn.

Many times he has been heard to say

that "to swear like a sailor" was

almost a common adage, and he re-

solved when a youth that he would

neither swear uor get drunk and this

resolution he strictly kept through

all his loug life of nearly eighty years.

He followed the sea for about forty

years, and in the meantime (1787)

was married to Hannah Hallett, and

during his life on the ocean seven

children were born to him at Barn-

stable, Mass—four boys and three

girls.

He concluded that his boys should

not follow the sea as he had done, so

about the year 1800 he moved with

his family to Albany Co., N. Y. where

six more children were born. In 1816

he decided to move with his large

family to the "Far West" as the

Ohio valley was then known. Two
of the older boys—Clement and

Rodman—remained in New York

state and never lived farther west.

Jonathan took a pair of horses, a cow,

a wagon and his household goods,

traveled through Central New York

and western Pennsylvania to Pitts-

burg. On this journey it is said that

he lost one of his ch ildren from the

wagon, and did not miss it until he

had traveled nearly a day and that

he then went back and found it.

At Pittsburg, with the help of his

boys he built a flatboat on which his

family were carried down the Ohio

river to Cincinnati. While descend-

ing the Ohio he would land his flat-

boat at night and allow his horses

and cow to graze. From Cincinnati

he rode horseback some 30 miles to

near what is now Kelso, Dearborn

Co. Ind., where he purchased 160

acres of Government land, payine

SI. 2 5 per acre. He then returned to

Cincinnati and with three of his

boj's
—probablj' Welcome, Harvey

and Richard,—and the horses, wagon,
and some beddin" again went to his

farm cleared land and built a log cabin.

He then brought the remainder of his

family which he had left at Cincin-

nati.

(To be continued.)

Book XXXI.

LEWIS LEWIS, Llandaff, Wales.

Chapter XVII.

By Dr. R. G. Lewis, Cincinnati, O.

Record of ch. of Charles Barr (49 v

p 53, Vol. XIV) anl Katharyne (Ross)

Lewis, b Hartwell. O.

51. I Charles Barr, b Aug. 2, 1902,

d Aug. 5. 1902.

52. II. Robert Bonsall, b Nov. 26,

1903, (Thanksgiving Day)
Born Alderson, W. Va., Tuesday

Mar. 15, 1904, Robert Bonser, (53)

son of Floyd Gilmour and Belle

Taylor (Lewis vp 58 Vol. XI) Lobban.

Born Wellsville, Kans. Tuesday,

Mar. 22, 1904, Robert Eddy son of

Robert Peel (54) and Mabel May

(Eddy) Simmons and gr. son of

Francis and Sarah Ann (55 Lewis v

p 80 Vol. Ill) Simmons.

Died Madisonville, O. , July 12,

1904, Myrna Anderson (50 v p 56,

Vol. XIV) eldest ch. of Richard G.

(29 V p 91 Vol. HI) and Nancy Ann

(Jones) Lewis.

Book XXXV.
ROBERT LEWIS, Wales to Virginia.

Chapter CCXXXV.
From the Bowies and Their Kindred.

Judge George Washington Lewis

(136 V p 54 Vol. V) of Va. m Emily
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Contee Johnson dau. of Reverdy and

Mary Mackall (Bowie) Johnson of

Baltimore, Md. 10 ch. b.

810. I. Lorenzo m Rose McCormick,
820. I. Washington.

811. II. - Esther m Samuel McCormick
821. I. Emily.

812. III. Louisa v.

813. IV. Conrad.

814. V. Robert Lee.

815. VI. Reverdy.
VII. Maud m a

p 11, VoL IX.

816.

817.

818.

819.

Whiting.
VIII. Wm. Travers v p 1 1

,Vol. IX.

IX. Ella for m V p 11, Vol. IX.

X. Mary, d.

Chapter COXXXVI.
From Lewis and Clark Journal.

Those who are interested in the

mystifying personality and death of

Meriwether Lewis (64),—whose moods
of bitter melancholy as private secre-

tary to President JefiFerson and later

as Governor of Louisiana Territory,
consorted so strangely with his in-

flexible earnestness of purpose and

alert masterful leadership in the great

expedition of 1804-1806 to the Pacific,

will be glad to hearOlin D. Wheeler's

view of this dark and puzzling

problem. After adding some new
contributions to all the data so in-

dustriously gathered by Dr. Ooues and

others, Mr. Wheeler comes to the con-

clusion that Captain Lewis's death

was due to murder, not suicide, on the

lonely "Natchez trace," while on

the way to President Jefferson at

Washiogton. In this respect Mr.

Wheeler agrees with Dr. Ooues, who
has done much to remove the cloud

under which Lewis's name has rested

by the suicide theory. All the testi-

mony on both sides is carefully can-

vassed and analyzed before this con-

clusion is reached.

"I cannot but believe," says Mr.

Wheeler "that time and the name of

Jefferson have given a fictitious

weight to the theory of suicide, and
that now, considering the uncertain
nature of the evidence, the time has
come to give Governor Lewis the full

and unreserved benefit of the doubt,
and relieve his name and fame of the

imputation heretofore resting upon it.''

Book XL.
FRANCIS LEWIS, Signer of the De-

claration of Independence.

Chapter LXIV.

By James H. Lewis, New York City.
In support of my claim (No 2". un-

der Claimants of Kinship, p 58, Vol.

XIV. Ed.), that my line and that of

Francis (1) Lewis are the same I sub-

mit the following letter written by
my father's own cousin, Samuel J.

Lewis (now deceased) of Goshen, N.

Y., Feb. 6, 1896.

... ."I had a duplicate account of the

Francis Lewis' family from the Sun-

day Herald (v Notes p 192, Vol. VI)
which is interesting. My father (56

name?) told me that pt an interview

with Gov. Morgan Lew^is (3), at his

city mansion in Leonard street just

west of Broadway, when the Governor

presented him with a commission in

the Governor's Guards, that he and

my father were second cousins and

that his father, Francis Lewis (1) and

my father's gr father (57 name?) were
first cousins both descending from the

Rev. William Lewis of Wales who
was beheaded by order of Bloody
Mary's minions at Llandaff, Wales,

(to be continued).

Book XLIII.

SAMUEL LEWIS, Somerset Co., N.J.

Chapter LIV.

From Hist, of Sangamon Co., Ills.

Thomas (33 v p 27, Vol. IX) res.

New Brunswick, N. J. In July 1836

Mr. Lewis took a trip West with the
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view of selecting a future home. Af-

ter passing through Ind. Ills, and Mo.

he selected Springfield, Ills, and re-

turned to N. J. for his family consist-

ing of wife and 2 ch. They started

West June 9, 1837 in compam- with

Mr. Lewis's two brothers John (26)

and Eliphalet O. (29) with tlieir fam-

ilies; his sister Susan A. (35) and his

bro-in law O. Van Nostrand in all 27

persons. They arrived in Springfield,

Aug. 1. 1837.

He had nine brothers and one sister
;

his brothers all died each leaving a

widow. For several years Mr. Lewis

had 9 widowed sister-in-laws and 8

are still (1876) living. His brothers

Eliphalet C. (29) and John (26) settled

in Warren Co., Ills, and died there.

Thomas Lewis has been an active, en-

ergetic business man all his life. Of

his ch (aiditional record v p 11 Vol.

X) 2 b New Brunswick, N. J. and 3

Springfield, 111.

Adaline (183) m Springfield. Ills.

Stephen Decatur Ayre?. b May 20,

1829, Truraausburg, N. J. (son of

states "Five Colonial Families" Jere-

miah an1 Lncinda (Treman) Ayres

Ed.) rfls. Cairo, Ills, and Kausas City.

William T. (184) m Apr. 20,

1862, Mason Co., Ills., Sarah C.

Sprouse, b Apr. 20, 1848; res. Chilli-

cothe, Mo.

Chas. Henry (185) d Feb. 6, 1855.

Book XLIV.
WILLIAM LEWIS, Roxbnry, Mass.

Chapter CH.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

Hannah Dewing (552 v p 76, Vol.

IX) ra May 18, 1848, So. Royalston,

Mass., John Harris Rowell, b Oct. 18,

1824, Mason, N. H.
, son of Artemus

and Betsey (Swallow) Rowell of Dun-

stable, Mass. They celebrated tlieir

golden wedding in the vestry of tlie

M. E. Church at Clinton; a long ac-

count fl 1-4 col.) is given in the local

paper of May 19, 1898. He is an ex-

pressman and res. So. Royalston and

since Mar. 1854, Clinton. Mass. 5 ch b.

753. I. Harris Leander, b Mar. 8,1850,

d. Mar. 12, 1850.

754. II. Willard Artemus, b Feb. 9,

1852, d Aug. 12, 1853.

755. III. Martha Ann, b Apr. 23,1856,

res. Clinton, Mass.

756. IV. Edward Lewis, b. Feb. 3,

1858, m Emily Elvira Yates.

757. V. Artemus Henderson, b July

5, 1866, d Oct. 25, 1875, Clinton,

Mass.

Book XLV.
JOHN LEWIS, Ireland to Virginia.

Chapter CIV.

From New Orleans Daily Picayune.

Dr. John Hampden Lewis (425 v

last issue) was b in this city Sept. 14,

1810, the seventh of ten children. He
received an education befitting the

rank and intelligence of liis ancestors

and matriculated in Yale College,

where he distinguished himself by his

strong mental power and force of

character. He was a leader in the

famous Conic Section revolt, which

prevented him from receiving a de-

gree (Yale conferred the honorary de-

gree of M. A. upon him in 1880,when
he was seventy years of age). In

1830 he left college on account of the

death of his mother and in obedience

to the wishes of his father decided to

study medicine.

Following the winter course at

Cincinnati he returned to New Orleans

to prosecute his studies in the Charity

Hospital of which he was appointed

assistant surgeon. In 1832 he went to

Paris to complete his studies. After

spending eighteen months abroad he

returned to this citj^ and graduated
in the first class from the Louisiana

Medical College. In the meantime
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however, he had been in charge of a

private infirmary.

(to be concluded.)

Book L.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Coed, Wales.

Chapter XXII.

An Interesting Clipping.

In the September Century is an article

bj' Mrs. Agues Smith Lewis, on "Hid-

den Egypt." This is the account of

adventures of the writer and her sis-

ter in search for manuscripts among
the Coptic monasteries of Egypt and

Nitria to which they were the first

women ever admitted. At the close

of the article the following appeal is

made: "Any reader of these lines

who may hiive bought antiquities in

Egypt during the last ten years is

respectfully requested to see if among
these there is a scrap of parchment
written in Palestinian Syriac—a dia-

lect spoken in Galilee during the life

of Christ and for 200 years after— the

tongue, by the way, which "bewrayed
Perer."

(This article contains a portrait of

Mrs. Lewis. Lewisiana readers will

recall that in Vol. IV appeared long

extracts from Mrs. Lewis's journals of

her visit to Mt. Sinai. Ed.)

Chapter XXIII.

From the Universal Cycloj)edia.

The famous convent of St. Catha-

rine, in whose library Mrs. Agnes
Smith Lewis discovered the oldest text

of the Syriac Gospels (in 1893) is on

the east side of the mountain (Sinai.)

Book LIV.

EVAN LEWIS, Wales to Penn .

Chapter XLI.

By E. J. Lewis, Torrington, Wyo.

Henry (8) b 10 mo. 36, 1671, d

1732 or 1733; m (1) 10 mo. 22, 1692,

Mary Taylor, dau. of Robert Taylor;

m (2) 1707, Catherine Byne; he was

a man of superior intelligence, a farm-

er, and was actively engage 1 in pub-

lic affairs; a member ot the Assembly

1715-18; the proprietor of a large

farm and built thereon a litge man
sion and named it "Clifton Hall", 8

ch. b m (1) and 5 ch. b m (2).

11. I. Isaac, b 3 mo. 5, 1694.

12. II. Mary, b 2 mo. 5, 1696, d

infancy.

13. III. John, b 3 mo. 23, 1697, d 1780.

14. IV. Sarah, b 10 mo. 11, 1698.

15. V. Margaret, b 9 mo. 17, 1700, m.

Isaac Price.

16. VI. Mary, b 6 mo. 16, 1702.

17. VII. Hannah, b 7 mo. 21, 1704, d

infancy.

124. VIII. Hannah, b 7 mo. 20, 1705.

125. IX. Phoebe, b 10 mo. 27, 1708.

18. X. Henry, b 10 mo. 17, 1710.

19. XI. Jacob, b 2 mo. 1, 1713, d 1793.

20. XIL James, b 7 mo. 16, 1715.

21. XIIL Samuel, bl mo.l2,1724,d 1790

Chapter XLII.

From American Text- Books on Arith-

metic in Report of U. S. Com-

missioner of Edunation.

Enoch Lewis (1 v p 28 Vol. V)

wrote the Arithmetical Expositor,

which was published in Philadelphia

in 1824. The work is divided into

two parts. The first part is a small

12 mo of 167 pages, mostly problems.

Part II. contains the less useful prac-

tical rules, with their exemplications,

a general view of the theory, and in-

dications of the modes by which the

more difficalt questions in the work

are solved. Small 12 mo, pp 80.

Book LVI.

JOHN LEWIS, Hopkinton, R. I.

Chapter XII.

Prom the Boston Evening Transcript.

*7338. 3. Lewis. The records of

Hopkinton, R. I., give the marriage
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of Beujamiu Lewis, (2) son of Johu

(1 V p 29, Vol. V.) to Amie Bardick,

dau. of Ezekiel, on Feb. 5, 1772, and

the birth of a dau. Nancy. I can-

not identifJ this Johu, whose son Ben-

jamin was born Jan. 24, 1749. The

bride was undoubtedly Amie (4) Bur-

dick (V p 43 Vol. V) (Ezekiel 3, Hub-

bard 2, Robert 1), born June 29,

1751. Revolutionary service should

be sought at Providence, but both

Ezekiel Burdick and Benjamin Lewis

seem likely to have removed from

Rhode Island previous to the Revolu-

tion, as the birth of but one child is

recorded for each of them. R. G. H.

Book LIX.

WILLIAM LEWIS, New Jersey.

Chapter XLII.

From the Sharpless Family.
Evan Lewis (108 v p 108, Vol. X)

settled in Edgmont township, but

about 1720 removed to Cain twp., npar

25 miles back in the woods; and on

the 22 of Feb. 1747-48, he conveyed to

certain trustees a lot of two acres up-

on which West Cain Meeting House

was soon after erected and a burying

ground established.

Samuel (43) also settled in Edg-

mont, but took up some land in Calu,

which he afterward sold to his nep-

hew, Benjamin Sharpless.

Chapter XLIIL

By Esther B. Lewis, Richmond, Ind

Jesse (192 V p 17, Vol. XV) b 8 mo
34, 1803, d 10 mo. 31, 1846; m. Han-

nah Harvey. 6 ch b.

207. I, Caleb.

208. II. Amos.

209. III. Clark.

210. IV. Sarah.

211. V. Nancy.
212. VI. Lizzie m Wm. Tliorn; res.

Selma, Ohio.

Clark (209) in 1901 had 4 ch.

213. I. Sarah, ae. 21.

214. II. Esther B., ae. 19.

215. III. Jesse ae. 16.

216. IV. Seth, ae, 15.

Book LXXVI.
WILLIAM LEWIS, Rhode Island.

Chapter XXII.

From the Chesebrough Family.
Rebecca Lewis (6 v p 189, Vol. VI)

m May 18, 1799 at Stonington, Ct.

Isaac Hancock b Jany. 3, 1778, Ston-

ington, Ct. d at sea Aug. 13, 1819,

son of Edward and Sarah (Sheffield)

Hancox; 6 ch. b Stonington, Ct.

24. I. Abigail, d. unm.

23. II. Nancy, m July 4, 1830, Ston-

ington, Ct., George Gabriel of

Boston.

125. III. Cornelia, m Charles Nash.

126. IV. Rebecca.

22. V. Isaac, b Nov. 24, 1802, d May
20, 1890, m Ann Hempstead, b

Aug. 9, 1798. Stonington, Ct., d

Mar. 5, 1896, dau. of Edward and

Mary (Crary) Hempstead; 5 ch

1 William E. b Oct. 26, 1824.

2. Charles, b July 18, 1826.

3. Dezier, b Mar. 8, 1829.

4. Julia, b Feb. 25, 1832.

5. Mary F., b Oct. 12, 1835.

35. VI. Cliarles, m Almira Hempstead
dau. of Edward and Fannj' (Whit-

tlesey) Hempstead.

Book cxvni.
WILLLIAM LEWIS, Athol, Mass.

Chapter VIII.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

Record of ch. of John (3 v p 138 Vol.

XIV) and Sally (Wyman) Lewis.

Sally (10) d 1848-50, Winchendon.

Mass., m Sumner Wyman.
Laura (11) d Oct. 1897, Dexter, N.

Y., m Edward Snyder.

George (13) m Laura Ellis; res. Win-

chendon, Mass.

Abijah (14) m a Wakefield; res.
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Winchendon, Mass.

Harriet E. (15) m (1) Michael Ger-

hard, m (2) Ephraim Davis; res.

Orange, Mass.

Henry A. (16) m Sept. 15, 1853,

Templeton, Mass., Mary Jane Noi-

cross, b Aug. 15, 1833, Templeton,

Mass , d Apr. 25, 1891, Athol, Mass.,

dau. of William and Lydia (Forbush)

Norcross of Templeton, Mass. 1 ch b

Athol, Mass.

19.1. OrianaL., b Sept. 30, 1856,

m. Wilson H. Lee ;
res. New Haven, Ct.

Jane E. (17) d abt. 1878 Wendall,

Mass. m Elmer S. Bigelow.

John (18) m Cyntha Nourse; res.

Athol, Mass.

Record Of Life.

Engagements.
Christine George Lewis of Phila-

delphia and Edward Fulton Oonover

of Chicago.

Jennie Fawn Lewis, dau. of John

W. Lewis, of VV. 4th st., Portsmouth,

O. and Maurice F. Knapp of Adrian,

Mich. Wedding to be held at home
of bride's uncle, Wm. P. Holmes of

Chicago.

Marriages.

In Monett, Mo., June 15, 1904,

Margaret, dau. of O. R. and Sarah

(Lewis) Kniskern of Monett, Mo., and

Rev. J. A. Deatherage, pastor of 1st.

Christian Church of Monett.

On Sept. 1, 1901 Grace Rachel

Lewis dau. of Mrs. Washington
Lewis of Rockwell City, Iowa and

Clyde Alexander Jack, secretary of

Ft. Worth Univ., Ft. Worth, Texas.

Deaths.

In Stamford, Ct., June 16, 1904,

Benjamin Lewis, ae 79, of Bright's

disease. He went to Stamford seven-

teen years ago from New York, where

he was for many years a trucking con-

tractor, in which business he amassed

a fortune. He invested some of his

monej' in Stamford real estate. His

wife died three years ago, and his

nearest surviving relative is a nephew,
William E., a lawyer, of Utica. His

will contains bequests of $5,000 for the

local church, |5,000 for Universalist

missions and $2,000 to the Stamford

Cliildren's Home.

Drowned in Lake Michigan, at

Chicago, Aug. 22, 1904, Charles E.

Lewis, ae. 29, of 443 W. 64th st.

At St. Louis, Mo. in a terrific wind

storm, Aug. 19, 1904, Joseph Lewis a

newspaper carrier.

Killed by a locomotive at Dennison,

O. , May 4, 1904, Emmet, ae. 8, son of

S. B. Lewis.

Suddenly in Marietta, O. Jany. (6-

10), 1904, Charles Lewis formerly
with the Marietta Shoe Co. He is

survived by a wife and child, a

brother Edward Lewis of Chillicothe,

O. and a sister Mrs. Oscar Moore of

Dayton, O.

In Chicago, Ills., July 27, 1904,

John Lewis, ae 30, of 2806 Dearborn st.

In Chicago, Ills., Aug. 27, 1904,

Eugene Lewis, ae 59, of 1467 Mich-

igan ave.

Notes.

Here and There:—W. M. Lewis, M.
D.

,
is Dispensary Chief at Baltimore

Med. College. . . .D. G. Lewis Co., dry

goods, Butte City, Mont .... Thomas

Lewis, who has been with the com-

pany for thirty years, and who has been

chief road officer, will be station mas-

ter at the new station of the Intlian-

apolis Traction and Terminal Co. . . .

Mr. S. Campbell and wife of Broad-

way, New Haven. Conn., with Mr.

James and Miss Katherine Lewis of

London, Ky . , have left for New York.

Mrs. Campbell and sou, Samuel, jr.,

will spend the next two months in



^4 L,EWISIAIVA.

London. They will stop at Niagara
Falls for two days as they go south

....Hilda Lewis, res. Garrett Park,

Montgomery co., Md. . . . Frank Lewis,

Kansas City, Mo. champion wrestler

of Pacific slope, . . .Miss Martha Lewis

of Chillicothe, O. spent last July and

August in Europe . . . Wm. H. Lewis,

supt. of motive power of Norfolk &
Western R.R., has spent 42 years in

the service working for the N.Y. Cen-

tral, Chicago, Burlington & Quincy,
Hannibal & St. Joseph, Northern Pa-

cific, Oregon Short Line. New York,

Chicago & St. Louis. He res. Colum-

bus, O.

Clippings.

Wellington, O., Sept. 15.—A mon-

ument recently placed in the cemetery

here has raised a storm of protest be-

cause of the inscription which is upon
it. The monument was ordered by a

nephew of the deceased lady, and it is

said that he is responsible for the epi-

taph, which follows:

Mary M. Lewis,

Born November 30, 1830.

Died June 18, 1904.

I don't care what you say,

She would have her own way.

Now she's under the sod

She must submit to God.

It is claimed that the motive of the

author was not to reflect upon the

character of the departed, yet the ladies

of this place take a difi'erent view

of the matter, as shown in the follow-

ing statement appearing in the local

paper: "In justice to the one who

cannot speak for herself, we, who have

known her for many years, wish to

testify to her sterling good qualities

and kindness of heart. She submit-

ted herself to God years before she

was under the sod and led a consistent

Christian life."

Queries.

TotheReader:—If you are interest-

ed in this work, send in your queries
for this column and help answer those
of othfrs. Don't hesitate to send your
answers however meagre they may be.

your mite may furnish the clew which
has long been sought for in vain. For
convenience of reference these queries
will be numbered. Always give num-
ber in replying.

134. The name of the Revolution-

ary ancestor (v p 128 Vol. XI) was
Wait Lewis whose service is given p
163 Vol. VIII, p 34 Vol. XIII and p
130 Vol. V. If he was b in Newtown,
Ct. who were his parents?

186. Wanted : -Birth record of Susan

Lewis, of Lansingburg, N. Y. She
m Isaac Royal Raymond, afterward
lived in Fort Miller, N. Y., and third

child was born in March, 1803.

Would like marriage record also. The
Mail and Express of May 17, 1902,had
a query in regard to William M. Lewis,
b 1814 Fort Miller, N. Y.. after which
his father removed to Mobile, Ala.

E. L. S.

187. My gt. gr. father (name un-

known) m in Eng. came to U. S. and
settled at mouth of the Rappahannoch,
rem. and d in Campbell co.,Va. 5 ch. b

I. Griffin had 2 sons and 6 daus. of

whom
I. Charles S. moved to Henry co.

Teuu. m Patience Hurt 6 ch b of

whom Charles T., Mary J., Mrs.

Virginia Lewis Covington and J.

W. for 12 years Atty. Gen. of

Tenn. all res. in Henry co. Teun.
II. Edcomb Serget, 3 sons and 3 daus.

III. Peter moved to Ala. was it is

understood Gov. ot that state (Da-
vid P, Lewis, Gov. 1872-4. In 1845
an Atty. at Moulton, Ala. Ed).

IV. Lucy K.

V. Sarah.


